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enry Ridgely, ustice for A.A. Co., mentioned. [archives, op. cit.,

vol. 17, p.

Henry Ridgely, Comissioner, mentioned. [Ibid., vol. 7, p. 611.]

Henry Ridgely as County Comnissioner, wrote a letter “to the Secre-
tary”, concerning "the Clerk's place®. [Ibid., vol. 17, p. 443.]

M. Henry Ridgely, Justice of the Peace, Ann Arun .
Hiriglerry Ridgely. dust ace, Ann Arundell County...

264 a. called "Ridgely's Forest", surveyed for Henry Ridgely. in
A.A. o, [Richardson, op. cit., vol. 1 p. 309.] ~ o0

Henry Ridgely, one of the appraisers of the Estate of William Bur-
gess, dec'd. [Inventories, A.A. Co., Liver 18, f. 89.]

::;:Iﬂst\rgubjidgely + one of the Justices for A.A. Co. [Warfield, op.
"Mr. Henry Ridgely, Captain of ffoote"

salso, " =
R e also, "Justice of the Quor-

[Archives, vol. 13, p. 242.]

"Mr. Henry Ridgely", one of th
. Henry Ridge1y”, ane of the wustices for A.A. Co.

[Warfield, op.

“Mr. Ridgely" advanced money to settle some debt of the county or
Province. [Archives, op. cit., vol. 13, p. 416.] :

“Major Henry Ridgely", Justice; also a Delegate for A.A. Co.

field, op. cit., p. 40.] tar

"Mr. Henry Ridgely", mentioned. [Archives, op. cit., vol. 13, p. 421.]

;Hré7gwaigely (and others) presented Bi11s to the Board, [1bid.,

"Mr. Henry Ridgely...Present at Court”. [Ibid., p. 351.]

ftto. [Ibid., p. 353.]

Mr. Hammond (his bro-in-Taw) & Mr, Ridgely...a new act to be made
for the Continuance of the articles, of Peace now made with the In-
dians..." [Ibid., p. 273.]

Ditto. [Ibid., p. 373.]

.

"Maj. Henry Ridgely, Justice..." [Ibid., vol. 8, p. 320.]

Mr. Henry Ridgely took "Oaths appointed by Act 0
s aeory Ridgely took "0 pp y Act of Parliament. ..

Henry Ridgely joined in "an address of Thanks to Their <=
thec] Forsenang ' proteshant overmme T ETpia. elr Maties fHase

Henry Ridgely among those who signed a "Canplai i -
ore? FLS9E Ly s those who stgned a "Conplaint against Lord Bales

"Henry Ridgely, Justice, Ann Arundell..."

[1bid., vol. 8, p. 411.]
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Mr. Henry Ridgely, Justice of A.A. Co., mentioned. [Ibid., vol.

19, pp. 4, 8.

“Major Henry Ridgely appointed Comissioner, Trustee and Overseer
of the building of the Courthouse". [Ibid., vol. 3, p. 25.] .

Hr. Henry Ridgely, assessed...and..."to Coll Henry Ridgely for John
Ham 1000% tobacco®... [Ibid., pp. 72,74, %8.]

"Major Henry Ridgely, Comissioner...", A.A. Co.
7-8.]

[1bid., vol. 20,
pp. 107-8. &

Major Henry Riegely became Lt. Col. for A.A. Co. [Ibid., p. 130.]
"Major Henry Ridgely, Lt. Col." [Ibid., p. 153.]

Major Henry Ridgely of the "Quorun”... [Ibid., p. 138.]

"Coll Ridgely (among) Overseers, for new Courthouse...” [Ibid.,
vol. 19, p. 159.]

and again..."Col19 Henry Ridgely",

“Major Ridgely", mentioned.
ment. [Ibid., pp. 189, 201.]

Col. Henry Ridgely asked the High Sheriff to issue citations to
John Duvall, and had the original Tetters of Adn. on the Est. of
Mareen Duvall revoked & granted to himself. [Test. Proc., Lber
16, f. 86, Hall of Records.]

“The Petition of Lievtent Colonel Henry Ridgely being yesterday pre-
sented at this Board, therein praying his Quietus, to be dismissed
from serving as a Magistrate in the County by Reason of his being
in years & having lately Received a fall from his horse, whereby

he 15 disabled of the vse of his right Arm renders hin vncapable

to make vse of his pen, besides the great disquietude which by bus-
iness is ¢reated to hin. The said petition was by Ord" indorsed
thus, Viz' By his Ex"CY the Govern" & Councill & C*" [Ibid., vol.
20, p. 362.]

"CHARLES Absolute Lord & Propry of the Procince of Maryland & Ava-
Ton Lord Baron of Baltimore &/a To all persons to whon these psents
shall cone Greeting...Know Ye That Whereas Henry Ridgely of Ann Arun-
del County in our said Province of Maryland Gentl, by his humble
Petition to us hath set forth that heretofore Vizt upon the third
Day of June One thousand six hundred Eighty & six he had laid out
for him in the said County a Tract of Land called Ridgely's Forrest
containing two hundred sixty and four acres but that fis Patent

from us tor therto stopped fram fssuing by Rea-
son that One of the warrants by Virtue whereof part of the said Land
was surveyed coyld not be found according to the true Date thereof
upon Record Viz! a Warrant granted unto John Howard for five hund-
red Acres bearing Date the Nineteenth Day of March one thousand Six
hundred Efghty four & five out of wCh there was assigned unto the
said Ridgely One hundred & Seventy acres But inasmuch as it path
been made appear unto us by producing the said orignial Warr! that
the mistake lay in the Clerk of our Land Office by recording the
said Warr! of the Date of the twenty ninth Day of March instead of
the nineteenth the said Ridgely hunbly prayed that our Srant to hin
for the said Land might issue wCl we have thought fit to condesend
unto...KNH YE therefore that for and in Consideracon that the said
Henry Ridgely hath due unto him wtlin our said Province two hundred
sixty & four acres of Land one hundred & seventy acres thereof by
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assignment as afd fron John Howard seventy acres more by assignn
from Richard Beard...ME DO therefore hereby grant unto him the said
Henry Ridnely a1l that Tract or pcel of Land called Ridaely's Forrest
1ying on the East Side of the North great Branch of Patuxent Rivér -
at Huntimigton BegTnning at a bounded Red Oak. .. €6 a Bounded Fickory™
standing by a Run called Stony Rum...containing & laid out for two
hundred sixty four acres of Land..." [Patents, Liber C#3, ff, 340-1.]

“The humble Petition of Murrene Duvall Jun" the Son of Murrene Duvall
deceased, in most humble Manner sheweth your ExCY

That your Petitioner on Tuseday last did make his Address vnto this
County Court, in Ord" to Choose his Guardian (by Reason his ffather
& Mother in Law, with whon he doth Tive do take 1ittle care for his
proficiency in Learning, and lesser of his plantation, for his future
good) And your petition® was not adnitted, neither would the Court
guffer hin to have as much as Assurance of sone satisfaction when he
Comes at Age, for the vse of his plantation ti11 then: ffor my broth-
er did proffer to give One thousand pounds of Tobacco p Anmum for the
vse of the plantation & would have had it Recorded, but they Refused
Audience, choosing rather that his ffather in Law should wear out Land
without any benefit: likewise they threaten to have your petitioner
whipt, if he comes any more there,

Therefore your Pet” doth humbly desire your Excell to Grant him the
same priviledge of your Clemency to Orphans tht others have, and to
Adnit & Ord” e may Choose his Brother John Duvall, for his Guardian
and your pet” shall ever pray.

The Petition fs Referred to the Worshipfull the Justices of this
County to see that Justice be done to the pet" & to give me a Reason
why he may not Choose a Guardian. ffr. Kicholson

The Report vpon the sd Ordr of Reference follows, Vizt
. In obedience to your Excells Ord" The Court does shew these follow-
ing Reasons, Viz ‘

The Article concerning the Orphans Learning, to the knowledge of
some of the Court is false.

And that concerning his Plantation the Court is satisfyed by Evi-
dence that Coll Ridgely has fenced the whole in with a lite ffence,
and has planted out a ursery of Apple Trees, and has taken Ord’ to
build on the s¢ plantation; and are satisfyed by a Clause of the
said Orphans ffathers Will that his now Mother in Law is appointed
Suardian to hin & the rest of the Orphans till they come to the years
of Eighteen.

The Court being satisfyed in the falseness of this Orphans petition
adnonished hin to be dutifull to his ffather & Mother in Law, and
threatned (if he came with the Tike lying petition to the Court) to
Chastize him for the same: And likewise Coll Ridgely has promised
vpon the good behaviour of the Orphan to do much for the intrest of
the Orphan on his plantation; ATl which is hunbly Offered & signed p
Ord™ of Court p Stephen Blatchford Dept¥ Clk." ~[Archives, op. cit.,
vol. 20, p. 40d.] R

Henry Ridgely, Sr. and Henry Ridgely, Jr. patented 259 a. called "Hunt-
intown Quarter. Vymi at Huntingtown"...in A.A. Co. [Land Office,

Liber €43, ff. 382-3.

"Coll Henry Ridgely...to 32 Raccoon Skins 3: ffarth: p Skin."
chives, op. cit., vol. 23, p. 171.]

"Lt. Col. Ridgely", mentioned. [Ibid., p. 117.] /7/’5
v

[Ar-

"It being Represented that Lieuten® Col19 Ridgely of Ann Arundel Coun-
ty hath often applyed himself to his Exc!1<Y to be discharged from his
Command being aged & infirm & for that Col10 Nich Greenberry the form-
er Colonel of the said County is dead it is thoughlt] it upon the

Sept.
1698

Oct. 4
1699

Mar. 7
1699/
1700

Nov. 1
1701

o

honble Thamas Tench Esq” excusing hinself in not being Concerned in

any Military employ he being Constituted Judge of his Majestys Court

of Vice Admiralty on the Western Shore of this Province & taken up

with other Business Captain Hill by reasan of his being,an Antient
Qfficer be Constituted Colonel, Major lohn Hanmond Lieu® Col10 & N
Charles Greenberry the Son of the said Col19 Greenberry dec'd Major

of the said County & that they Take Care to Regulate the said Milit-

ia Officers under them pursyant to former Instructions issued there-
in' [Ibid., p. 419.] \)‘7/7’7

"THIS TNDENTURE made. ..BETWEEN Robert Carvile of S¢ Maryes County in
the province, of Maryiand Gent...and Henry Ridley Sen' of the County

of Annarund!! in the said province March: ...WITNESSETH that whereas

ny Lord Baltenore by Deed of Grant...in the year of our Lord 1683 DID
for the consideration therein mentioned grant unto the said Robert
Carvile...all that peace parcell or tract of land called or Knowne

by the nae of Catton Scituate lyeing and being in Calvert County

now prince Georges County) one mile from the west side of the North
branch of petuxan River begining at a bounded oake being abounded

tree of the Land of Jn° Llewellin Gent standing in the Tine of a par-
cell of Land fomerly laid out for John Howerton Called Howertons

Range and runing with the Tine of the said land North Northwest one
hundred perches to the land fornerly iaid out for Roter(t] Wilson

Gent then in the possession of Robert proctor of annarund!l County

and bounding on the said landruning North by west one hundred and

Fifty perches to the No[r]thermost bounded tree of the said proctors
Tand then west three hundred and Twenty perches bounded on the west

by a Tine drawne South Two hundred forty five perches to the said

Tand of the said Llewellin then bounded on the said Land to the first
bounded tree Containing and Taid out for five hundred acres be_the

same more or Tess to be held of the manner of Calverton...NO THIS
INDENTURE MITTNESSETH That the said Rabert Carvile for and in Consid-"}
eration of the Sume of one hund® and ten pounds Sterling money of Eng- |
Tand to hin in hand paid by the the [sic, caid] Henry Ridgley...HATH |
Granted bargained sold aliened enfeoffed and Confimed...to the said |
Henry Ridgley his hefrs...ALL that the said...Land Calied Cotten Cont.
Five hundred acres ...and premises above mentioned noy in the tennure’ |
or ogcupation of the said Ropert Carvile..." /s/ Rob: Carvile, Wite-
Rich? Duckett, Jno Ffreepan, before Justices Robert Snith & Jn® Ham-
mond. "September ye 201 1698 Then recd of Coll Henry Ridley the
sume of Twenty Shillings Sterling being for the a1fenation fine of
the Land within mentioned..." /s/ Charles Carroll. [Provincial Court
Deeds, Liber TL#2, ff. 673-79, Hall of Records.]

"C0119 Henry Ridgely being very Antient & desirous to lay down his s«
Comnission of Colonel of this County of Ann Arundel Caunty Ordered
Comnission be prepared to appoint the honble Major Tohn Hammond Col-
anel of the said County" [Archives, op. cit., vol. 25, p. 80.]

[NOTE: Major John Hammond was his brother-in-Taw.]

Henry Ridgely of A.A. Co., Gent., made a deed of gift to his son Hen-
ry Ridgely of the following parcels of land; 220 a. called "Broome";
200 a. of "Wardridge", "...adjoining to the abovesaid land called Vv
Broome...150 a. being part of a tract called Ridgely, lying and being
in Talbot Co..." Wit: David(?) Horwell, Derby Dwyer. Acknow. bef.
Justices of A.A. Co., Philip Howard and Charles Greenberry. [A.A.

Co. Deeds, Liber WT#1, ff. 53-4.]

CHARLES absolute Lord and proprietary of the province of Maryland &
Avalon Lord Baron of Baltemore - To all persons to whom these presents
shall come Greeting in our Lord God Everlasting KNOW YEE That for and
in consideration that Henry Ridgley of Ann Arundell County in gur
Said province of Maryland hath due unto him one Hundred [acres] for
the Land within our 52 province being due untp hin by virtue of a
Warrant for that Quantity Granted hin the 23t day of december 1700
as appears in our Land Office...We do therefore hereby Grant unto him
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dan. 28
1702/3

Mar. 8
1702/3

%

Mar, 8
1702/3

the Said Henry Ridgley all that tract or parcell of Land Called Rid-
gleys Addition Tying in Prince Georges County BEGINNING att a bound-
ed white Oak Standing in a Line of a tract of Land Called Cotton run-
ning thence South...then West...to the Intersection of a tract of
Land Called Darnalis Groves...Containing and now laid out for ane
Bundsed; fcrés ore or lessi% [and atants L ibar D, €. 368,0H:
of R

“THIS INDENTURE made. . .BETWEEN Thomas Larkin of Annarund’! County.

and Henry Ridgley of prince Georges County Gent of the other part
witnesseth That the said Thomas Larkin for and in Consideration of
the Sume of one hundred and thirty pounds Sterling and the Sume [of]
Two_thousand pounds of tobacco 'to him in hand paid...HATH Given
Granted aliened bargained Sould Enfeoffed and Confirmed...unto the
said Henry Ridley...for [ver all that tract or parcell of Land Call-
ed Larkin his forrest lyeing in prince Georges County on the West
side of petuxent River and begining at a bounded white Oake Standing
in the line of a parcell of land fomerly laid out for Jnd Liewellin
of St Maryes County and runing west with the said Land for breadth
Two hundred perches unto Collington Side to a bounded Spanish Oake
itt being a bounded tree of a parcell of Land Laid out for Robert
Carvile of St Maryes County Soe with Carviles line to the first
bounded tree Containing and laid out [for] four hundred acres of

Land more or Tess agcording to the Certificate of Survey TOGETHER with
all messuages Tenam' Dwelling houses out houses..." /s/ ThoS Larkin.
Wit: ThoS Odell, Edw Balson. Margarett, wife of Thomas Larkin, re-
leased her, dower, before dusgices Rgbert Tyler and Tho® Sprigg Jun!
"ffebly 60 1702/3 Then recd of Coll Henry Ridgley the sume of six-
teen Shillings for the aliengtion of the within nentioned land 1 say
recey for the use of M" Rich’ Bennitt and James Heath®. [Provincial
Court Deeds, Liber TL#2, ff. 669-72, H. of R.]

"THIS INDENTURE made. . .BETWEEN Robert Tyler of Prince Georges County
in y© Province of Maryland Gent...and Henry Ridgely of y® Said Coun-
ty Mercht.. WITESSETH y© y€ said Robert Tyler for and in considera-
tion of the Sume of two hundred pounds Sterling money paid...by the
said Henry Ridgely...doth...orant bargaine Sell Alien Enffeoff and
Confirme unto y° Said Henry Ridgely...for Ever Al y© peice parcell
or tract of Land Called Maryes Delight being part of a tract of Land
Called Darnallg Grove Scituate Lying & being in the County afforesaid
BEGINNING at y¥ North West Corner tree of yE Land Laid out for Rich-
ard Robson thence running East two hundred perches to a bounded red
Oake Standing in y® South Course of y© Said Land Called Darnalls grove
. Conteining and being Laid out for ffive hundred Acres together with
11 Messuges Tennant houses Dwelling houses Tobacco houses Garnes
Stables fuildings out houses yards gardens Orchards & ffences..."

75/ Rob:® Tyler.” Wit: Thomas Odell, Richard Duckett. Susanna, wife
of Robert Tyler, released her dower. [Pr. Geo's Co. Deeds, Liber C,
1. a4a, 45, 453.]

JTHIS NOENTURE made. . Betueen egry Ridglay.af Brince Gearges County
in the Province of MarylamTerch and Robert Tyler of y® said County
and Province Gent.. .And Thwﬂﬁ;ﬁmy’ and Province
Planter...wittnesseth y*y¢ enry Ridgely and Robert Tyler for
and in consideration of ye Sue of twenty Pounds Sterling...Paid...
by the Said Thomas ffowler...doe...give Grant Alien Enffeoffe & Con-
firme unto ye Said Thomas ffawler...for Ever a Certaine tract or Par-
cell of Land called Foulers yenture being Part of a Tract of Land
Called Ridgeleys and Tylers Chapce Scituate Lying and being in Prince
Georges County...Beginning at y* North East Corner Tree of a Parcell
of Land Laid out for John Howerton Called Howertons Reinge Now in Pos-
session of William Orrick and Benjamin Duvall...Conteining one hund-
red Acres nore or less..." /s/ Henry HR Ridgiey his mark, Rohert

er. Mary Ridzley and Susanna Tyler released their dowors: W1
SThaet tagraatrs RIS G OERE TYOREL TRt (T .

—

Mar, 8
1702/3

v

851
THIS INOENTUREmade. . .Between Henry Ridgley of Prince Geogges County

in the Province of Maryland Merch® and Robert Tyler of y¢ Said Coun-
ty and Province Gent...And Lewis Duvall of Ann arrundell County in v
Said Province Planter...WITNESSETH yb ye Said Henry Ridgely and Rob-
ert Tyler for and in Consideration of ye Sune of twenty five pounds

Four $hilTings Sterling...paid...by the said Lewis Devall...y® Said
Henry Ridgely and Robert Tyler doe...give grant bargaine Sell Alien

~EnFFenTand-CoMtrm-Unto y® Said Lewis Devall,..for Ever, a Certaine

%

Mar, 8
1702/3

June 8
1703

for. 9
7, 1705

N

Apr. 13

“ 10

Nov. 9
1705

fpr. 20
1706

Tract of Land Called Devalls Cowpen being Part of a tract of Land
Called Ridgleys & Tylers Chance Scituate Lying and being in Prince
Georges County afforesaid BEGINNING at y° Southeast bounded tree of
4 tract of Land Called Hillsons Plaines Now in the Possession of Ma-
reen Devall Junior it being gboynded Red Oake Standing on a Hill near
a great Marsh and running wth y© Said Land West...Conteining Sixty o
three Acres Nore or Less..." /s/ Henry HR Ridgly his mark, /s/ Rob
Tyler. Wit: Sanuel Magruder, Rich® Duckett. Hary, wife of Henry
Ridgley and Susanna, wife of Robert Tyler, released their dowers
before Samuel Magruder and ThoS Sprigg Jun” [Justices] [Ibid
45, 46, 46a.]

ff.

“THIS INENTURE made. . .Between Henry Ridgley of Prince Georges County
in the Province of Maryland Merchant and Robert Tyler of Said County
& Province Gent and Thomas Ricketts of Ann arundel) County in y® Said
Province Planter...HITNESSETH yt y& Said Henry Ridgley and Robert Ty-
e i o Gansderation of the Sume oF-GHe Hunived and tvanty
~POUTS SEerTing in hand Paid...by the said Thomas Ricketts...y® Said
Henry Ridgley and Robert Tyler doe...give grant baroaine Sell”Alien
Enffeof and Confirme unto_the said Thomas Ricketts,,.for Ever, A Cer-
taine tract or Parcell of Land being the renaining Part of a fract
of Land Called Ridgley and Tylers Chance the whole Conteining ffour
hundred Sixty three acres [but this portion containing] three hundrey
acres more or less..." /s/ Henry HR Ridgley his mark, Robert Tyler.
The wives again released their dowers. Wit: Same as above. [Ibid.,
£, 48, 482, 49.]

"This Indenture made the Eighth day of June Annog Dom One thousand
seven hundred & three Betwgen Col Henry Ridgely of prince Georges
County in the province of Maryland Gent of the one part & David Mack-
Tefrish of Ann Arundell County, Inholder of the other part...Sume of
Tenn pounds. ..doth...Confirme unto the said David Macklefrish...all
that Lott of Land cailed Ridgelys Lott lying in London town in Anne
Arundel1 County on th side of [NOTE: This ap=
pears to be simply a°conf irmation of the deed Henry made to the said
Macklefrish, in 1684.1 s/ Henry Fidgeley. Wit: Rich Jones, .
Wootton, Tho: Larkiy. "Inrolled 10t yuly 1793." Acknowledged before
A.A. Co. Justices, TheS 0dell, Sam!} Chambers) [Ibid., Liber WT#2,
fF.58-9.]

Mr. Robt Tyler, Mr. Thomas Odell, Wr. Phillip Gittings, Mr. Henry
Ridgely, Mr. John Pottinger, Mr. dno. Gerra[rld, appointed Vestrymen
for Queen Anne's Parish, Pr. Geo's Co. [Queen Anne's Parish Vestry
Records, vol. 11, p. 4.] -

Henry Ridgely, Sr. wrote his will, but which was not proved until
July 13, 17100 (Given in full at’the back of this chapter.)

Henry Ridgely of Pr. Geo's Co., Gent., sold to Hill{am Jomes, of the
Co. of A.A., "Sawyer", for the 'sune of k45, current money, "all that
£ water mi11 or GriSt Mill & the house & bam belonging to the same
W' ye appurtenances conmonly called or known by the nane of Prockters
Mi11"...at heat of Braod Creek...in A.A. Co. [A.A. Co. Deeds, Liber
wTe2, ff. 294-5.]

“Henry Ridnely, qent., of Anne Arundel cownty” sold to Charles Carroll
“of ye sd. county, Gentleman...for E5. Sterling, "all that Lott of
Ground and house Scituate...in the towne and Porte of Amnapolis...
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Jgan. 1
1708

Nov. 10 "Capt.(?) Henry Ridgely ze:

1709

late in the Tenure and occupation of his Son Henry Ridgely...and
doyning o the Lotts of She s Carles [Carro] and Rachel kiTiburne
ot Libid., £F. 372-3.]
“This Indenture. ..Betweep Charles Carroll of Amn Arundle County Esq”
& Mary his Wife.  and Col| Henry Ridgely of Prince Georges County
Gent. MITTNESSETH that the Said Charles as Well for and in Consid-
eration of the Sune of £Fitty five pounds Sterling to hin in hand
by the Said Henry [paid]...doth...GIVE Grant Bargain sell alien en-
feof confirme & make over unto the sd. Coll Henry Ridgely. ..one hun-
dred acres of Land out of a Tract of Land Called Enfield Chase orig-
inally Granted the first day of October...Sixteen hundred Eighty &
three unto John Lewellin for sixteen hundred acres Lying in the said
County of Prince Geo the Said one hundred acres Begineth at a Bound
Red oake of the Said Enfield Chase Being the First Bounded of the
Said Henry[s] Land Callpd Cottgn Runing thence South fifty pearches
thence west paralell Wt the s Cotton...Containing one hundred acres
+.." 75/ Charles Carroll, /s/ Mary Carroll. Wi Redmond,
Carroll. [Pr. Geo's Co. Deeds,C, ff. 246-7.]

removed out of Prince George's County
4

into Axne Arundel County..."lArchives, op. cit., vol. 27, p. 403.]

June 13 Col. Henry Ridgely deceased when his will was proved, this day.

710

Oct. 16 Inventory of the Estate of Col. Henry Ridgely taken.
1715 "W at the back of this chapters) -

(Given in full

A M. Mary (Stanton)-Duvall Ridgely, *bought a tract of land from ym.

0

Ridgely, Sr. and Jr., brother and nephew of her late husband.”
[arfield, op. cit.,’p. 106; A.A. Co. Deeds, Liber JB#2, f. 10.] .

‘May 10, _"Mary Ridgely, widow and late wife of Col. Henry Ridgely", bought

»m

While w
that we

FHaan

1. sara
Pr.
and
d. t
back
0del
0del

(1)

“The Glebe", from Abrahan Clark, Wit: Robert Tyler, Thomas Odell,
Richard Duckett. [Pr. Geo's Co. Deeds, Liber E, f. 23.]

/e miss being related to Princess Di, cousins may be interested to learn

have been reliably informed that the late Duchess of findsor was o de-
1,01, 8011 nTy BidgeTyone recalls: that sne was. riee fali13 Wi
g drehis AT KnGdR Yesuer
By (1) m.:
I. Sarah Ridgely (q.v.)
N 11, Henry Ridgely, Jr. (q.v.)

By (2) m.:
TII. Charles Ridgely (q.v.)
SARAH

niocery %0

h Ridgely, b. bet. 1660 and 1667, A.A. Co., Md.; d. bef. June 28, 1727,
Geo's Co., Md.; m. (1) C1685, A.A. Co., Jofin Brewer, Jr., son of John
[ET1zabeth (Pierpoint)? - Warfield, op. cit., p. 320] Brewer, Sr. He
estate, aft. Apr. 5, 1690, A.A. Co. (His will given in full'at the

of this chapter.) ‘She n. (2) bet. Apr., 1690 and Apr. 1682, Thamas

1, Sr., who d. 1722, Pr. Geo's Co. (See issue of the iatter, under the
1'chapter.)  Issue of Sarah’s (1)'m.s

.} dohn Brewer, 111 (q,v.)

1) doseph Brewer (q.v.)
©) Elizabeth Brewer (q.v.)

JOHN_BREWER, TIT

John Brewer, 111, b, Aug. 20, 1686, A.A. Co., Md. [A11 Hallow's Parish
Register]; d. testate, May 5, 1730, same; m. Feb, 14, 1704, Dinah Bat-
tee, dau. of Ferdinando and Elizabeth (Hood) Battee.  She was b. 1690,

and apparently pre-deceased her husband. Issue, as n
op. cit., vol. 6, p. 150]:

4. John Brewer, TV (g.v.)

/ 4. Joseph Brewer
1 §i1. Ferdinando Brever

i Nicholas Brewer

v. Sarah Grewer

vi. Henry Brever
Vii. Elizabetn Brewer, n.
Viti. Dinah Brever

ix. Deborah Brever

sanders

icdohn Brewer, IV

1700; d. testate, 1750, A.A. Co.j m. 1727,

i. John Brewer, 1V, b, May 7,

nor Maceubin, who was b. 1708; d. aft. 1758. Issue:
(i.) Brewer
(ii.) Brewer
(3432 Brewer
(iv.) Brewer
(v.) Brewer

(vis) Brewer .
r, dr., m. May 30, 1768, his cousin, Jane Brewer,
(vii.) Joseph Brewer, Jr., m. May gin, e brever

of John and Eieanor (Maccubin) Brewer, IV.
fesue (from Mrs. Wilson S. Garey, of Fresno, Ca.,

. John Brewer, b, Apr. 28, 1776 or 1778; d. Jan. 1827(2); m
Ao o300, E1izabeth Jeanette Gaston, who vas b. 17843
1820, "known issue:

853

amed in his will [Cotton,

Elea-

dau.
Known

)
d

4n home sti11 standing

.) Nicholas Brewer, b, Oct, 24, 1808,
) o 5 Duke of Gloucester St., Ammapoiss m. July
23, 1850, Barbara Ellen Allen, who d. 1885, same. Issue:

2, in same home as her father;

a. Mlice Brever, b. May 8, 1852, in fither

d. Sept. 18, 1897; m. Mar. 14, 1870, Albert Ross,

31, US.N., who was b. 18465 d. 1926. Known issue:

(a.) Alice brever Ross, b. Nov. 14, 1890, in same
as her mother and grd-father; m. Enach Barto

ey.
B. Nicholas Brewer,

(viii.) Rachel Brever, b. May 14, 1744, Vd.;

home
n Gar-

m. Fanny Davis, dau. of Robert Paine Davis.

d. Apr. 12, 1790, Philadelphia,

aohn. dan. 12, 1762, Md., Charles Willson Peale, son of Charles

and Margaret (Triggs) Peale.

Wi was b. Apr. 15, 1741, Queen Anne

G0, Md.s . Feb. 22, 1827, Philadelphia. He was the American por-

trait pi
fngton.
after their marriage, and was helpe
Singleton Copley_in Boston, and by

e Wash-
inter who was best known for his portraits of George
tudying art seriously a couple of years
e e ind was helped sone by John Hesselfus, John
Benjamin West, in London. At

St Vernon, in 1772, he painted a three-quarters-length study of

Vashington, which 15 the earliest known portrait of him, an
5 the’ Loa Menoria] Chapel of Washington ond Lee University
ainted a nuber of other portrafts of Washington, s
Being a full Tength one, done in 1778. Peale did tuo minia
of Mes. Washington, one in 1772 and the other in 1777, and
of many of the leading figures

Tn Tndependence Hall, in Philadelphia.
vait of himself, at the age of 83.

d 15 now
. He

the best known

tures
studies

of the tine, several of which are
He'did a full-length port-

Tssue of Charles Killson and Rachel (Brewer) Peale, as given in
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Charles Willson Peale, vl 2 (The fmerican Philosophical Society, Phila., Lssue
st 2. Angelica Peale Robinson, b. June 2, 1623
3 Mexander Robinson, b. Oct. 4, 1824
George Rowan Robinson, b. Mar. 18, 1626

- fargaret gane peale, b. CITES, dmapolis; 4. in inf. o e
T Janes Willson Peale, bl 1765, at "Tuckahoe"s Queen Amne Co., Md.; d. 1767.  Favesret Rowan Robinson, b. July 27, 182
C. Eleanor Peale, b, Har. 20, 1770, Amnapolis; d. in inf. O e R Roinsan, b. Hay 9, 1829
0. Hargaret Van Sordley Peals, b. Jan. 13, 17723 d. 1773. o Rabineon, b, dan. 29, 1832
€ Rophaclle Peale, b. feb. 17, 1774, Amapolis: d. Far. 5, 1825 m. May 25, + fachiana Rabinson, b. Nov. 10, 1833
1797, Martha Mcélathery, dai. of Mathew KcGlathery. She was b. Aug. 19, 8 Sone Ropineon, b Sent. 16, 1835
1775} d. 1852, Raphaelie was one of America's eariiest still-jife painters. 37 e Robinson, b. Har. 22,1837
Tssue: 3. Archibald Robinson, Jr..bh-DDcc.zz. e
- Creaner. Robinson, b. Dec. 25,
(A.) Infant Peale, buried, Nov, 4, 1798, b e Creaeon, b dune 4, 1841
(81) E1izs Ferqusin peale b. hug! 6, 1783: d. Aug. 30, 1876, M. Verron, 0.5 . Rosa Robinson, b, Dec. 23, 1843
. John C. Stockton.  flo issue. 5 .
(c.) Sophonisba peale, b, May 15, 16015 d. Aug. 3, 1878; m. My 11, 1622, 0¥ HrgeTiea nibndan 5. Gk, 28 11095 8. 16257 o, Py 1G16; Incsel
e ey et 0.9 togetca fobirson. b, 0
a. James Godnan Peale, b, Feb. 11, 1623 . pson, b. Hay 5, 1818
b. Washington Peale, b. Feb. 3, 1625 & e e otte Thonpson, b Hay 26, 1819
c. Virginia peale, b, June 23, J6e: d. dily 8, 1827 bl 1846; m. 1620, Horace Ves-
 Virginia peale, 2nd, b. Oct. 1, 1826; m. Augustin Runyon Peale fnson, 30, 1802; d. Nov. 18463 m. 1820,
o Howard Peale, b. Oct. 5, 1830 ¢ ” (E:) Mverda Robloton. o, hay
¥ Harry peale, b. 0ct. 15) 1830 ey Netacs: -
o5 Alexander Haters, b. 1821
(0.) Charles Willson Peale, b. Aug. 4, 18023 d. Aug. 4, 16295 m. fpr. 6, & e e e Katers, b. Dec. 21, 1625
;gs&;. Hannah Hopkins, dau. of Samuel and Mary Hopkins. She was b. . Elizabeth Ann Waters, b. July 15, 1826
(E.) Ednund Peale, b, Dec. 8, 1805; d. Sept. 25, 1851 n. 1828, Ann B, n, b, Feb. 26, 1805; d. Apr. 10, 1813,
e e En2s e 801 . 28, [An B, (F.) Charlotte Ransay Robinson, b. 3, Taos: 4. Hov. 10, 18715 m.
Searright; m. (2) Apr. 29, 1839, Mary Ann Smith.  Issue: (5] Mexander Cnaries Robinson, b. Aug. 29, 1808: 4. Bov. t0y TG, T

S ovards Uitk dou.
(1) iy o, 1008 o s, Ve . (2) dan. 1657, Harcaret

3 faiiie peste, b. sept. 5, 1020 AEee

oy Cavherine fsaberle Farie, b, 1002 AT, i

& veate, b, 1042 80 SITE waet pobtnson, b, g, 2 1033 . Moy 24 1655
4 2 Laura Wire rovinson, b, ey 21, 1835, o

. Angelica Elizabeth Robinson,

e. Kate Peale, b 1843
b. May 18, 1838

¥ Louisa Peate, br Mar. 27, 1884 2
. - 2 & Rgnes Wirt Robinson,
, "'u." gune 20, 1839
(F.) St. George Peale, b. Apr. 27, 1807; d. Jan, 19, 1850. o e R obinion, Znds b 0ct. 6, 1840
(5.) Rubens Peale, b.'Sept. 15, 1808; d. Dec. 23, 1891, Morth Platte, Neb.; e Robinson, b. ov. 11, 184
R, L R R Tl 9 Artr Robimon, b WL 72 Toae
LoE i Rosa Wirt Rabinsom,'b. Apr. 17, 1845,
% Robinson, b. Feb. 8,
a. Franklin peate L aate Robinsan, b. dan. 29, 1848
5. Ednund Peate kojomne .
CaThoun Robinson, b. Aug. 1, 185
(H.) Margaret peale, b, Oct. 15, 1810: d. Oct. 26, 1847; m. Mar. 3, 1829, L N Robinson, b. July 18, 1861
John Carr, an artist, who vas buried, Apr. 16, 1837 m. Carvel Ko} Robinson, b. Apr. 22, 1863

b. dune 4, 1819; d. Apr. 24, 1886; m. Dec.

F. Angelica Kaufmann Peale, b. Dec. 22, 1775, Charles Town, Md.; d. Aug. 8, Ramsay Robinson
1853, Baltinore; m. July 15, 1764, as his (2) wife, Alexander Robinson, who (1) Gharltte fansay fobinson, b, dure
was B. 1751, nr. Londonderry, Ire.s d. Aug. 8, 1885, lssue: 4, 1847, Ednund Pendle e

obinson Pendleton, b. Sept. 2T
2. Alexander Robinson Pendlcton, b. Sept. 2,

(A.) Mlexander Robinson, Jr., b. July 17,-1795; d. Aug. 1, 1804, dleton, b. Nov
5.) pri insany b R e 2 Phiiip Crayton endleton, b. Nov-
(B2) Priscilla Robinson, b. Jan. B, 1797 d. Feb. 15, 18205 m. 1814, Or. o oct, 3, 1660: 1. (1)

Henry Boteler. Issue: ks Lo, o
enbrandt Peale, b. Feb. 22, 1778, Bucks C0., s 4. for. 3,
a. Alexander Robinson Roteler, b. May 16, 1815 S 12 12) fov. 6, 1840, Harriet Cany, who &, Jan. 12, 1960, FeT o
i fGET T e sbylBatelenmibssen oo Hinle T o S artist of renown. e studied first under his Tothery 0L, o
c. Henry Boteler, Jr., b. Dec. 31, 1817 o @id several portraits of Gener Shingto?s and
S henry, Batelers b §n London and Paris. He ot e the Tast in 1823 an
scilla Charlotte Boteler, b, July 25, 1819 I ogun i 1705, of which he made many repticas, the 105t 10 Loy o

o St t S et uly 18, e T by the aneren b ' of other prominent
! " 3 = o enatts o dep d a number of otht
i ependence Hal
22 art Rowan; m. () Mar. 31, 1831, Anna Ke I
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Persons of the tine, including President Jeferson, Mrs.
odore Perry, and was the author of several books

dent of the Anerican Acadeny of Fine Arts (1825, a
Tnal members of the National Acadeny of Design.

Vadison and Com-
e was one tine presi-
nd was one of the orig-
Issue, all by (1) m.

(8.) Rosalba Carriera Peale, b. guly 28, 179

John A. Underwood. o issu.

(0-) Angelica Peale, b ec. s, 1600; d. 185, m. 0ct. 6, 1821, Or. gamm
Trogodmans son of Capt. Samuel Gooman, of Md. e was. b. Dec, 20,
17945 d. Apr. 17, 1830 Tssue:

3 d. Nov. 15, 187¢; m. 1860,

2 Elinor Godnan, m. Dr. Willian Goldsmith, of ky.

(€.) Virginia Peale, b. Sept. 1, 1803, Readint

(D) Augusta peate, s, ‘July 10,"18055"d. dune 3, 1956, Phitecsn. 1827, or.
Charles Otis Barker, who d. 1823, They redided, Lymn, huse.

(E.) Eleanor Peale, tin'of Mugista, b. duiy 10, 180%; o dury. 18775 m.
Oct. 22, 1825, Thamas H. Jacobs.

(F.) Henrietta Peale, b, Apr: 13, 1006 d. gune 21, 1892; m. br. dohn H.
Griscom, of N.Y., who was b. 1809; d. Apr. 24, 1a7a.

(6.) Henry peale, b, "i812; d. Sept. 12, Jazs.

{H-) Mary 0. Peale,"twin of Kenry, b, 1810 4. Moy, 15, 1675,

{1} Wichael Angelo peale, b. Nov. T14; d. Mor. 15, 1821

(0. Ema Clars peate, tuin of Wichael, b. Nov. 1814; n. (1) Apr. 13, 1838,
Rev. James A. Peabadys m. (2] Vay'20, 1845, Calab b, Barton: ' Tostes

2. Breckenridge Peabody, d. 1882,

M. Titian Ramsay Peale, b. Aug. 1, 1780, Phila.
1. Bebens Peale, b. May 4, 1764 . July 17, 1565: m Bav. &1 Vaom E1iza

G patterson, dau, of George and Jane (Burd) Pattersan. " She uac 1 dec.
6, 17955 d. Sept. 12, 1860, Issue:

5 d. Sept. 19, 1798,

(R Charles Willson peate, b. Feb. 15, 16215 d. Sept. 30, 18715

m. Harri-
et Friel. lssue:
2. Albert Charles Peale, b. Apr. 1, 1849
be Clara Elizabeth Peale, b. Mar, 17, 1851
(8-) George Patterson Peale, b. Aug. 15, 1822, Baltinore; d, Jan. 4, 1858,
urm,

{C:) iTitan Peate, b. Feb. 8, 1624, Baltinore; d. v, 16, 1838; unm.
{2 Wary Jane peate, b, Geb. '16, 1827, K.yt d. oy, Toog: ooos
(E.) dames Burd Peate, b. July 10, 1833, Hy's . (1] oortser HeBurney:
)
)

m. (2) Mary Rebecca Frisby ilmer,
Rubens Peale, Jr., b. Oct. 1, 1836 d. May, 1837.

Fnard Burd Peale, twin of Ribens, b. Oct. 1, 1636 m. Loutsa Harriet
Hubley,

F
(N

J. Sophonisba Angusciola Peale, b. Apr, 24, 1786; ‘Dct 26, 1859; m. Sey
23, 1805, Coleman Sellers, son of Nathan and Elfzabeth (Colem: 11, b
He was b, Nov. 27, 1781; d. May 7, 1834. Issue: (Elenistes:

(A.) Charles Sellers, b, Oct. 25, 1306; d. June 12, 1
155,406k 25, 19061 4. dune 12, 1898, Woodstock, 115
m. Dec. 10, 1829, Elizabeth Morris. G sh )

(8.) George Escol Selfers, b. Nov. 26} an i
George Escon 5o V- 26, 1865 d. Jan. 1, 1899; m., Rachel

(€.) Elizabeth Colenan Setlers, b. 0ct. 24, 1810; . o, 2 ing-
ham, Eng., Alfred Harreld. e R S Bl
(0-) Harvey Lewis Sellers, b. Feb. 25, 1013, 4. Apr. 12, 1892, Natchez,

Miss.im. (1) Sarah Ann Shoemakers m. (2} pnn Ter;
14, 1866, Ellen Corinne i1 jor. {e) hone Likclers ") .

((H fnna Sellers, b. Sept. 30, 1824; d.s.p. clons,

Sotenan Sellérs: Jr','b. Jan. 23, "1535; 4. pec. 28, 1907; m, ge
1851, Cincinnati, 0., Cornelia Wells. FREbE i O

9, Eng.; d. June 8, 1886,Phila.

857
K. Rosalba Carriera Peale, b. Oct. 25, 1788; d. Oct. 3, 1790.

h
jane Brewer, b. 1746; n. May 30, 1768, her cousin, Josep
() Sremer, Sees Sim'of st o Nary (tockett) Brewer, infra.

(1L.) J05EPH oeuER /

{11.) Joseph Brewer, b. Aug. 20, 1688; m. Jane Rutland. Mo data.
/

/
(111.) ELIZABETH BREWER Vv

i v her maternal
izabeth Brever, posthunous child, and Tikely naned fo erna
R i iy (igward) Rigdely, and anly incidentally for h
Paternal gid-nother; b. Ot. 45, (630, MR- Co.i m. Ninian Magruder,
son of Samuel and Sarah (Seall) Magruder. He was b. C1688; d. testate,
P.6. Co., 1753. (NOTE: Some of the following data. courtesy of Mr.
Brice K. Clagett, Attorney, of Wash., D.C.] Issu

‘s parish, A.A.
muel Fagruder, Capt., b. Feb. 20, 1708, Queen Ame's Parish,
e 1 i e Rtk calsin Haraoret sscsot,
dau. of Jomn'and Ruth (Béal1) Jackson.  He wis & captatn of nii-
fa, P.G. Co., in the 1740s. His biography appear
CanChan Greqtr Sochety (herearters Aoc-bes.} Yoor Book. 92877
p 61, Issue:

4.) Ann Hagruder, m. Henry Clagett

() BRI I S s, 1 o oy,

" son of WiTliam and'Jane (Joyce) Offuti. He was b. 1729; d.
1786, Issue’

e e s
o
G e
B. Baruch Offutt, m. Verlinda (] ). Issue:

) 25, his
.) Will{am Baruch (or, Magruder?) Offutt, m. s
- first cousin, Elizabeth Margaret Offutt.

" . NGl
/o v, b, Nov. 11, 1703, Queen Ame's Parish, A3, Co.:
ottt oo 145ub oG Spetied o W Lolant Bosgias

nee Eva Reasor, of Cmcinnatt\(. 0., 1965):

v Vagruder, b. C1746, . n. 4111 an Kied Marauess,
O e BTt W e el en o T

A. James Marquess, b. E\Zg\gw

e ‘

e
m. James Allen, of Pa. Known issue:

i n Co., Ky. s
A.) Elizabeth Allen, b. Sept. 2, 1793, Nelson Co.,
Ll 14, 1863, Spencer .. ky. m. pec. id, 1809,
sane, Josidh Reasor, son of Hichael and amna (Farbor!
Reasor. He was b. Apr. 2, 1789, Winchester, Va.;
Nov. 6, 1868, Spencer Co., Ky. Issue:

a. Thomas Reasor, b. May 15, 1811, Ky.; d. Nov. 21,
1891,

Lt

c. Ann Reasor, b. Oct. 29, 1816; d. Sept. 29, 1830;

0. Sistn hensors b Apr. 12, 1819; d. Sept. 20, 1834;

e, Jinga M lon Reasor, b. Aug. 16, 16215 . Dec. 16,
1875,
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. George . Reasor, b, guty 1
r, b, ly 15, 1826, Spencer Co., Ky.; D 3

T e & Rtk a0 oF W1 a5 g o L 1

3 ‘e was b. Nov. 17, 1840, Shelby Co., Ky.; d. Apr. 11, 1869, IsmeT

(a.) John W. Reasor b. Nov. 1

. Bessor, b. ov. 14, 1058, Spencer co., kys 4. :
e Figien Merririend, o W son Coor Ry Sha'yd 5000 1530000
L. L1902, e was a1 attormeys in Spansre foF O Mo 6, Vhez; a.

g o
i . o e s . 1
B B S
helty Col, Ky Tssue by (2] s é

(1.) Bomnie Bligh Reasor. i
Bagang, g Reasor, b. Oct. 25, 1920; m. Janes Merchant, of

One: Ellen Merchant
THO: William Merchant
THREE: Katharine Merchant

2. Eman M. Reasor, b. M,
3 . b. May 29, 1885; resided, 1965, p1
. Lula ‘Roger: % : s 1965, Bloonfield, ky.;

Tosua.? Rogers, of Kakefield, Ky, who was b, Nov. 22, 189, b
3 reasor, d.y.
X Reasor, 4.y
5. TTed Reasor, b, Mar. 31, 1892; resi o

+ b Mar. 31, 1892; resides, b.;
Helena Sass] oo b uly a9, TadT.” Tegge, T b3 e Amna

(1) WiTlian Robert Reasor, b. Dec. 17, 1928; m. and has issue

(b.) Sarah Elizabeth "Betty"
et g . 3.3
2 Christian minister. e “18b ey
LY 5
¢} George W. Reasor, Jr., b, May 14,
0 1 e e
T 1 M a0
e Shaugg: gamx:: Fé ag?ﬂzg:hel A. (Cotts) Black, of Wheel-
1926, avrencevitle, 111, fsaia; T O S PO 023 Har. e

Cox,
TAED. of

1. George Hume Reasor, b June 30, 1
easor, b. June 30, 1890, Frankfart, Ky.; d,
Bocetaparenceville, 111.5 n. Etta Grahan, dsn: of or. .57 tng"
rtha (Nichols) Graham, of WY, Tesuer e
(1.) Eva Grahom Reasor, b, k
3 0: Mar. 20, 19145 m, Feb, 22, 1
£ra Gran N 14: n. Feb. 22, 1904, pay
arepur Leopold. ~ Resided, 1965, Cincinnati. " foguas e Coinci

GHE: Gary Ray Leopold, b, setp, 21
T Hike e Leapard: b pert"s fobs®!

(2.) george Hune
eorge easor, dr.. b, Jan. 4, 1929; m. (

ONE: Kin Reasor

2 bva Reasor, b. July 13, 1902, Lexington, ty.; resided, 1965, Cin-

Ky bha, O 3o Leland ‘Dougas, who'was b, Aug. 3. 902 Louisville,

¥y They, and their son are drugaists, as g hot 1ovier. Tssue:

a.) ;S;gge see Douglas, b. Mov. 1, 1937, Cincinnati; m. Sept. 6,
erg) Laweay, UEh,LAHSON, dau of James Arthur and Mare (Hab-
on. She vas b Jan. 3, 1939, Cincimaty. rovucr

ONE: Lort g0 boughas, b,
b for. 17, 106
THO: Craig'Lee Dougias, o ¥ar. 2, 1otz

v 859

Eliza A, Reasor, b. Sept. 7, 1829; d. C1902, Lexington, Ky.:

1
. WiTlian Fahorney. L‘ﬂ
. Birghine Reasors ! oy 8, 1832: d. 1807 m. Wike Hutfman.
1% o Reasor, S b auty 15, 1835, 0. e 0, 103e.

gruder, Jr., b. Apr. 5, 17015 Queen Anne's Parish, A Co.; d.

/1. i
o
o/

1756; . Tary 0Ffutt) dau. of Willfan'and Jane (Joyce) Offut
Magruder s Purchase”, Fred. (now Mont.) Co., Md.

Tived on
graphy in A.C.6.5. Year Book 1954, p. 18. Issue:
(3.) Ninfan Magruder, 111, b. C1750; d. 1805; m. (1) 1784, Rachel Cooke;

m. (2) C1798, his cousin Eleanor Megruder, dau. of Zadock Magruder.
He Tived on ‘Magruder’s Purchase", nr. Bethesds. His biography
in A.C.G.S. Year Book 1954, p. 20. Issue by (1) m:

A. Rebecca Magruder, m, 1806, Elbert Perry, of Montg. Co., infra.

(13.) Vary Magruder, m. her first cousin, John Clagett
(§§3.) Ann Magruder, 'm. her first cousin once ren'd., Samuel Clagett.

. Sarah Magruder, b. 1713; m. Ui1l1an Beall, Jr., son of William and Eliz-
abeth (Magruder)-Beall Beail. He was b. 1700;'d. bef. Mar. 4, 1771,
Fred. Co., Md. Tssue, as given in Heterick, op. cit., p. 8, of the
“Alexander Beall" chapter:

. 17375 d. testate, Fred. Co., Md., 1759;

(4.) Ninjan Maoruder Beall, b
= She m. (2)"Lacy

m. Eleanor Magruder, dau. of John{?) Magruder.
Eider.

+) Elizabeth Beall
2] Archibald Beall
(iv.) Priscilla Beall
2) Willinina Beall
1) Henry Beall, m. Sarah (___)

Elizabetn Magruder, b, 17175 m. Benjamin Perry of Montg. Co., Md.

Issue:

i.) Elizabeth Perry, m. her cousin, Alexander Clagett
e e e 0et i nian)and Racte]
(Cooke) Magruder, ILT, supra. Issue:
A Elbert perry, Jr., b. 1613; d. 18975 m. 1848, his cousin E1fza-
beth Rebecca Clagett.

vi. Nathaniel Magruder, b, 1721; d. 1603; m. Mary (Clagett?),
Vi1 James Magruder, Tiving, 1753; m. Mary Bowie. They were ancestors of the
Virginia Magruders of “Union Hail", Fluvanna Co.: "Glennore", Albemarle
Co.; and "Frascati", Orange Co. This branch inciuded rany Confederate
officers of great distinction, and Benjamin Henry Magruder, U.S. & Con-
federate States Congressnan.
vii{. Rebecca Magruder, m. James Offutt
ix. Rachel Magruder,'b, 1727; . bef. 1751, Thonas Clagett "Jr."s named in
father's will, 1751, as "Rache] Clagett", and Acct. Records of his Est.,
P.G. Co., Book 0D No. 6, pp. 108 & 154, Show dist'n. to Ninian's sons-
in-aw, Thomas Clagett, "Jr.", husband of Rachel, and Thomss Clagett,
v, hushand of Ann.
x. VerTinda Magruder, m. Walter Williams, who was b. 1726; d. 1787.
© Anne Magruder, b,"1738; m. Thanas Clagett, "Sr.", of "Dan", Montg. Co.

ILHENRY RIDGELY, JR.

- Henry Ridgely, Jr., b. Oct. 3, 1669, A.A. Co., Wd.; d, testate, Mar. 19,
1700701, ‘same [Cotton, op. cit., vol. 2, p. 197; Varfield, op. cit., p. 7913
m. 1689, Katherine Greenberry, dau, of Col. Nicholas and Anne Greenberry .
She m.(2) Capt. John Howard, and died shortly before he did, in 1704, Before

-+
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i Seaehayiis father deeded to hin 220 3. "Broone"s and 200 . of "Mard-

Jege 14 Henry's uncle and aunt, John and ary Hamond, decded 50 a. to hin

1601

1695

called "Ye Adventure”,"and half of wyatt-
and ha att’s Ridge", 225 a., in
Cor [A.A. Co. Land Récords, Liber 14, f7. 51y, § 00 °0 1" A

Henry patented "Ridgely's Beginning" i
USher BR281"57, Baadsys Besinaing®, 282 a. in An. Co. [patents,

Tssue of Henry and Katherine (Greenberry) Ridgely, Jr.:

(1)

Feb.
mis

May 29 o
o, HIS INDENTURE.

(L) Co1. Homry Rigoely, 111 (q.v
1) dudde Richotas misgery. (1 5'j
1] Charles Ridgery ()

V.) Ann Ridgely (9.v.)

V.) Elizabeth Ridgely {a.v.)

{1.) cor

HENRY RIDGELY, 111

Col. Henry Ridgely, 111, called "the surv *

s 111, surveyor” (of A.A. Co.); d.
I SR At s 10 G0 g
Eh;ab;thyW;;; %acnb Henderson, Oct. 2, 1722 [St.APR, p. 420], A.A. Co
il m”z ‘d, dau. of Benjamin Warfield. She d. testate, A.A. Co.,
an orphan, By goaren,in full. 3t the back of this chapter.  Henry, 1ofi’
Runt Sarah fasgdrd-father, in‘his will of 1705, made nin the ward’or [ais
Charronrah (R1dgely) 0del ang hor husband) Thonas 0den - ans mas iy
EraraSfooreetberry. By his father's will he innerited 13 sech of rors
Himasarorests and the 100 3. adjoining Tt. e sord Sent el cmacnr. oy
(oo e e T B ey Rl el
veeds, Tiver P, £oen’S s step-grdrmother's’ (3) husband), [P. 6. Co.

22 TKNOK a1 men by these presents that 1 Henry R
resen ry Ridgly of Annar
12 County”in the Provinco of Naryland planter an hed’and Fiomre somd-

B Tttt it Lt
e o e
BT e B TRl i b
g T el ST e

2 Cartain Frace gt oy A91EY, 1, the otove,
A ridse Lying 1n the ard Eoiey
Late in the Poscl of Gl fenry Ridgrey aesia wih L ine s oene] e
£Aira Sounded rec ot the sbove Soud Tamsss becny A soregir® 2,

ke o covn whera'a pare”teee 12 apbored o o e e peniEe,
ounded tres oF 8 ract ot Land Ca130 pescorrL e et o e M
180 a0 TS0 vern Tt suffer the swid Gmiie Shigtey he2 CheT

SinauTar the houses billdings sng ey

ings ang'sdirices. . thereor”. o+ e/
Ridgley, Wit: Robt. Tyler, cf Jug t o
oo, 480~B¥,]y » Richt Duckett. [A. A. Co. Land Records,

oot ey s o st a1

e e i o e

R Ly

A T T T T T

anfaswe ;e'::gliggdn?;:}i.dnth‘g\:z grant bargain Sell alien Remise
St

two tracts or parcells of Land Called gl el
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ed hickory on Neal Clarks Land...to o bounded oak being a bounded
tree of the land lately laid out for James Harner b Henry Ridgley
Called Waldridge ..Cont! two hundred and twenty acres of land more

or less of the part of the tract Called Waldrida Begining at the
third bounded tree of the tract Called Naldridg it being a white

Qake now downe where a pare tree 1s ordered to be Planted it being

2 bounded tree of a tract of Land Called Nelson laid out for Nleale
Clarke...Conth two hundred acres of Land...In both which afd tracts
and parcelTs of Land S01d and mentioned to be sold by these presents
from the Said Henry Ridgley. ..Does hereby Contain...four hundred and
tuenty acres withall...the houses, edifices, Buildings pastures ors
chards fences trees woods vaters Conceniences and appurtenances.
EXCEPTED and lways [forfeited?] the inlland five agres of land for
ye Dan and ye grave yard weh are to Remain to_the sO Henry Ridgley
his heirs and assigns in the Same State as before the makeing of
these presents and are hereby Declared to be no part of the above
bargained Land and premises altho Concluded in.the Linitts and bounds

of the Sane..." /s/ Henry Ridgley. Wits Josh? Dorsey, Nicholas
Ridgley, Jnd Dorsey son of B! [A.A. Co. Land Records, Liber PK,
. 45662,

June 24 “THIS INDENTURE. . .Between Henry Ridgley of Baltymore County in the

me

province of Haryland planter. ..and Charles Ridgley of the County of
Ann Arund! ] in the sald province planter.. MITHESSETH that the said
Henry Ridgley for and in Consideration of a Certl tract of Land Call-
ed Ridgleys forrest flying on the East Side of the north great Branch
of Potoxon River at Huntington in Ann arundel] County Containing two
hundred sixty four acres Conveyed and made over by hin the said Char-
Tes Ridgley unto him the said Henry Ridgley wherewith he the said
Henry Ridgley doth acknowledge hinself to be Content and Satisfied

.0oth give grant bargain Sell alien Enfeofe and Confirme unto the
said Charles Ridgley...ALL the peice parcel] or tract of Land Called
Ridgleys Begining Scituate in Ann arundell County at Huntington Be-
gining at a bounded Pine standing by a branch Called Rogues harbour
branch. ..Laid out for two hundred Eighty two acres of Land..,together
with ail trees and tinber trees woods and underwoods houses dwelling
Houses aut houses tobacco houses Orchards Gardens fepces..." /s/
Henry Ridgley. Mit: John Baldwin, John Baldwin, dun' [A.A. Co.
Land Records, Liber PK, ff. 474-77.]

June 24 Charles Ridgely made over 264 a. called "Ridgley's Forest", to Henry

72

(his nephew), in exchange for 232 a. called "Ridgley's Beginning".
plus £20. [A.A. Co. Land Records, Liber PK, ff. 507-09.]

Issue of Henry and Elizabeth (Warfield) Ridgely, T11:
i. Catherine Ridgely, b. Nov, 18, 1723 [St.AR, p. 425.1; bapt. Jan. 10,

i,

1t

1723/4 [AHPR, pp. 98, 3251; m. Capt. Philanon Dorsey.
Ann Ridgely, b, June 24, 1725} bapt. Jan. 7, 1725/6 [AHPR, p. 10115 m.
her cousin, 'Hon, Brice Thonas Beale Worthington.

Greenberry 'Ridgely, b. Dec. 15, 1726 [St.APR, p. 427]; d. 1796 [DAR P
riot Index, p. 570]; n. Lucy Stringer, dau. of Or, Samuel and Lydfa
Tlartield) stringer. He was his fathér's eldest son, and heir. lssue:

(i.) Greenberry Ridgely, Jr., lived, Fred. Co.,
(i1.) Nicholas Ridgely, m. Eliza Eichelberger.
merchant.  Known issue:

vd. N
He was a Baltinore

A. Eliza Eichelberger Ridgely, m. John Carnan Ridgely, Jr., son
of Gov. Charles Carnan & Priscilla (Dorsey) Ridgely, of "Homp-
ton', as his (2) wife.

(i11.) Judge Richard Ridgely, b. Aug. 3, 1755; d. 1824[DAR Patriot In-
ex, p. 5705 m. Elizibeth Dorsey, dau. of Ely amD -
! "l was an attorney; Advocate in the Court of Chancery, &

a Judge. Issue:
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Edvard 0. Ridgely

Elizabeth "Metsy” Ridely, m. Janes A. Sengston
Deborah "Detbie" Ridgely. m. Robert Nelson
¥ati1ds Ridgely, . Chate Gaer

Sophia Ridgaly, m. Richard Sattie [or, Battee]
Daniel 6. Ridgsly, m. Harmond. Tssue:

(A.) EVizabeth borsey Ridgely

(iv.) Capt. Henry Ridgely, m. Fatilda Chase, dau. of Judge Sanuel
Chase. He resided 1n Baltinore, and was an attorney, and was a
Capt. in the 8evol. Issue:

A. Enily Ridgely, n. Hol ingsworth
B Comodore Gan’el 0557 Ridgely, d. 1868, Raltinore; . Joanna

€. Richard Henry Ridgely, n. 1838, Bowling Green, y., Martha
Nantz, Issue:

{A.) Richard Ridgely

(8. Jane Ridgely, m. Peckover, of Cynthiana, Kky.

iv. Paj. Henry Ridaely, 1V, b. May 17, 1728 [St.R, p. 430]; d. 1791; . (1)
Mov. 11, 1750, his first cousin, Ann Dorsey, day. of Joshua 2nd Amn (Rid-
gely) Dorsey.” She was b. Oct. 15, 1730; d. Sept, 15, 1767, A.A.Co. He
. (2) 1773, Rachel (Dorsey) Hall, widow of William Hall, & dau. of John

& Elizabeth'Dorsey. she d. 1792.” Issue, b. Queen Caroline Parish, How-
ard Co.:

(1. Henry Ridgely, ¥, 1st, b. Sept. 5, 1751; d. 1751
(111) E1izabeth Ridgely, b. Sept, 25, 1752; d. Sept. 8, 1808; m. Mov.
21,1771, Or. Charies Alexander Harfield, who d. Jan. 29, 1813,
(431.) Ann Ridgely, ‘b, Oct. 2, 17545 d. 1834 m. Maj. Thomas Snowden.
(iv.) Mary "Pa11y Ridgely, b. July 2, 1756] m. Thonas Sappington, dr.
who'd. 1763,
(v.) Honry Ridgely, V, 2nd, b. July 9, 1758; d. CI812; umm. He weigh-
ed 500 1bs.!

(vi.) Henrfetta Ridgely, Ist, b. Way 19, 1760; d. 1760
(vii1) Henrfetta Ridgely, znd) b. Aug. 24, 1761
(v111.) Joshua Ridgely, b. Aug. 26, 1763; d. Sept. 6, 1767
(1) Sarah Ridgely, b. dan. 30,7663 d. 1504: m. 'aft. 1790,
orsey.

Eizabeth Ridgely, m . Col. Thonas Dorsey

1. Joshua Ridgely, 1iving, 1762

. Wicholas Greenberry Rigely, o testate, 1771, wa. Go. [WiTLs, Liber, 3,
R

. 293, K. of R.J; m. Jane Johns, dau. of Richard and Margaret (Crabb)
Johns. " Tssue:

(1.) Elizabeth Ridgely, m. John Threlkeld, of Georgetown, D.C.
viti. Sarah Ridgely, m. Col. Charles Greenberry Griffith, son of Orlando and
Catherine (Howard) Griffith. (Catherine Howard wos the only issue of
Capt. John & Catherine (Greénberry)-Ridgley Howard.) Issue:

(4.) Elizabeth Griffith, m. Gen. Jeremiah Crabb
ix. Charles Greenberry Ridgely, Hving, 1762

11.) JUDGE NICHOLAS RIDGELY

icholas Ridgely, b. Feb. 2, 1694/5, at “Wardridge", A.A. Co Feb.

55/5, Dover, Delawares m. (1) Dec. 36, 1711 (St.1PR, p. 300, A.A. Cors
Sarah Worthington, who was b. Jan. 10, 1696; d. Mar. 16, 1721, A.A. Co.; m.
(2) Ann-(French) Gordon, widow of Janes Gordon, and dau. of Robert and Mary
French. She wa b. 17023 d. 1733. " He nf (3) by 1727, Yary (HiddTeton) Vin-

d. Feb.

hiav
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i n ¥ining. Orphaned at the age of 10, ther s o
gt e i, 0 S S G
' o 3) husband, Rev. Jac n . 1S i
i Ridgel 06 0% e | "y Quarter Plantation”, and 272 3. 5
$11 he inherited 275 a. called "My atione, 9 272 2 o
i . * ide of the great bra Ens R 100
PR i \atter, too, that is). lssue, primar Y

y 2 i 3 n nial &
B S e e e e Bl

By (1) m R
b g . e et
i e Sann vartield, of A.R. Co. . ot
LALER
. Tty

& IR

B (D ety patric artain, Tl fssue.

By (3) m.:

W ot eidsely, Jr-
S el S .
‘vx. Elizabeth Ridgely, m. as his (2) wife,

§it.

o, Thomas Dorsey, of EVk Ridges
45 m.
1. 6, 17363 . Nov. 25, 17843
creenberry Ridgely, b. dan. 26+ s
x. B, Chartes Creerh e off LB Fatribt Inder]s . () o Hoor® f
op, cit., . 570). lssue:

[

i ton
2 ([”)w;ﬁcmﬂas Ridgely, first chancellor of Delaware, M- Mary Berretor

i
2) m.: .

(i1, Charles Ridgely
v

(i11.) Abrahan Ridgely
{ivi) gom Ridaely
10:] ey Ridaely
o 1anina Ridgel sue.
L ey Rhdgeny. e fn1w;am‘mde;"";:ggéng"gitﬁd;}"immy.
(viT12) Heney Moare Ridgelys & 8L SRary of State, 1817 and 16203

tongress. !
e O oplatatire: U.s. Senator, 16275 M-
oeue:

5 i M. n,

1ty RO s g, ot 20, 18585 1o,
B R g o
i an. 7, 1873 at "Rokeby", n : :
Bl 6 e Fie de setTprt du Pont e erours

Known issue:

42; d. Dec. 29,
beth DuPont, b. Feb. 20, 18823 0 b
g e
enee & Joanna Marie Smith duPont. L .
e T anz,  Identified ssie:

le, who
ont, b, July 7, 1873; m. Ethel Pyle,
1+ Eugene dubents 21agat) d. tov. 22, 1954, Tssue:
19175 .
cholas Ridgely duPont, b, Jure 8, 19175
(1) Hietots g cenevieve Livingston Estes:
Ridgely

Ridgely
Ridgely
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AUTHUR HICKS SCOGGIN (1874-1928) from a portrait in oils.
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BIOGRAPHICAL and HISTORICAL MEMDIRS of SOUTHERN ARKANSAS, Goodspeed (1890)
p- 268 (Foward Co. I

Samuel 0. Reeder is a native of Alabama, and was born in Lauderdale County,
April 1,71837. " His father, Thomas Reeder, was born in South Carolina, May
1, 1805, and about 1832 was married to Miss Louisa Fowler, of Alabama. Mr.
Reeder died February 2, 1875, after losing his wife September 18, 1864, Of
their twelve children, only Samuel D., Jdoshua, Martha, Margaret, Fanny, Jos-
eph, Daniel and Mary are now 1iving. He was married, the second tire, to
Mrs. Harriet Page, of Arkansas, in 1866, and by this marriage had one child,
Anna S., who is 1iving at the present time.

The family noved to Arkansas in 1849, and the subject of this sketch spent
his school days in Hempstead Countv, attending the comnon schaols, and at
the age of twenty-one comenced tc work for hinself, turning his attention
to farming. On November 29, 1860, he married in Miss Louisa Hylie, a daugh-
ter of Elias and Sarah Mylie, who were married in Alabama about 1835, and
had ten children, of who Adeline, Jane, Mary, Louisa, Martha U., Thomas and
James are now 11ving.

Mr. Reeder enlisted in the Twentieth Arkansas Infantry, Confederate States
Army, in 1861; was in the battles of Vicksburg, Corinth, Jenkins' Ferry and
various others, and was slightly wounded by a ball at Vicksburg. Surrender-
ing in 1864 at Jefferson, Tex., he returned home, physically broken up.

After hiring out and gathering a few stock he, in 1876, bought the farm upon
which he now Tives, and which contains 35 acres, Besides this, Mr. Reeder
15 the owner of 385 acres of valuable land in saline and 480 acres in black
land; also a stock ranch of 285 acres in black sandy Tend, He raises stock
very extensively, having among his possessions some fine Kentucky breeders,
and"a number of valuable mules, and expects to greatly increase his already
prosperous business during the coming year. ,

Mr. and firs. Reeder had thirteen children, two of whom died before being nan-
ed. Walter, Thomas and James L. are dead, and Lydia, Willian, Ema, Ella,
Demetra, May, Anna and Joseph are still Tiving.

p. 240 (Howard Co.): Treasurers of the county: D.D. Reeder, 1874,
+..D.D. Reeder, 1884-86.

RIDGELY ARMS: Argent, on a chevron sable three mullets
pierced, of the first. Crest: A buclf's head erased, or.
Motto: Reminiscimur amicorum et inimicorum.
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Gov. Charles Carnan Ridgley, b. Dec. 6
Jobn Carnan and Achsah Ridgley. 1n obediance e
of his uncle, Capt. Charles Ridgley, of "fmpton". ne
assuned the Ridgley surname, and was nlaced at the head
ofihe entail of "Hampton. " e was the 17¢h Gov. of .
(1815-18). " He m. Priscilla Dorsey and they had:
20 John CermanRyiptay, o 12, Compbe
4 . gley, m. Prudence Gough Carroll;
Ellen Eichelberger Ridgley. The Estate decconten to!
their son, Capt. Charles Ridgley vho m. Margaret Scphia
oward, grd-dau. of Gov. John Eager Howard.

-

o >
o A 9 S
Lo M/ 4 o
1977

COL. HENRY RIDGELY, prob. b. C1635-39,
although Warfield, op. cit., p. 77, says, ithout reference, "Devonshire");
d. by July 13, 1710, at about the age of Jp years, Prince George's Co., Md.: i
m. (1) by Sept. 19, 1664, in td., Elizabeth Houard, daughter of Matthew & Amn -
Howard, Sr. She was b. 1638, Lover NorfoTk Co., Va.; d. probably after 1669 — e
and bef. 1673, when he m. (2) Alice Skinner, dau. of Aquila and Alice (Corn-"" |/
ish) Skinner, 'of Tivertom, Eng., and who 4. 1694: m. (3) about 1695, Mary
(Stanton) Duvall, widow of Marzén. She was 25-30 years nts—junfory and ‘sur-
vived him. She d. in 1736, having m. as her (3] husband, the Rev. Jacob
Henderson, who was about 21 years her junior. Warfield (op. cit., p. 106)
states her maiden name and says her Prince George's Co. will mentions her
(tanton) brother in Philadelphia. Newnan stated that she was not nee Stanton,
because the Rev. Henderson later m. a Vary Stanton, but it appears that the
(2) Mrs. Henderson was a namesake niece of the first,

ngland (D«kﬂb\y Staffordshire,

Henry Ridgely’s "rights" to land, proved in 166, are somewhat anbiguous, but
it appears to this compiler that he arrived in Maryland unmarried, perhaps in
or before 1659, Sometime between 1659 and before 1664, Eizabeth Howard came
to Maryland, probably directly from Virginfa, and Henry not only married her
but also claimed the rights for having transported her (as well as for trans-
porting several male and 1 female servants); while in reality, £lizabeth prob-
ably either paid for her own transportation, or her transportation was paid
by a brother. Had she been the wife of Henry Ridgely when she arrived, ve

do not believe her maiden name would have been given as it was. Also, the
"rights" seen to indicate that Henry and Elizabeth did not arrive at the same
tine, or even in the same year. P

After his marriage, and after the death of his grand father, Nicholas Ridgely, , &
son of Henry, Jr., and grd-son of Col. Henry, wrote in his fanily Bible, so 1\
it has been said, that his father was a son of Henry and Sarah, his wife.

Prof. Warfield, in his Founders of Anne frundel and Howard Counties, pp. 77-

78, went o far as to say that this "Sarah’..."evidently belonged to the

house of James Warner and Elizabeth Harris, his wife", thus firmly fixing in
the mind of every reader fron that day to this, that Col, Henry Ridgely marr-
ied secondly, Sarah Warner, dau. of James and Elizabeth (Harris) Narner!

The fact of the matter was, however, as we showed in the Howard chapter, sup- ;%
ra, thet not only was James' wife Elizabeth not nee Harris (she was instead, '
the wiow of Willian Harris, when she m. Janes), but she was not the mother

of any child of Janes Warner, since they were married only about a year be-

fore his death, and at which tine he was long since a grand father, by his

two daughters, i.e., Joan (or Johanna), wife of Henry Sewell, and Catherine,
wife of Sanuel Howard.

3
Recently, the eminent Ridgely genealogist, Mr. Richard T. Foose, and this com- |&
piler, have unanimously come to the conclusion that Nicholas Ridgely erred in
stating that his grandmother's name was "Sarah", thus throwing generations of
genealogists off and into great puzzlement as to her identity! ~Even the mat-
ernity of Col. Ridgely's eldest daughter, Sarah, has been questioned. But

through carefully studying the names of the children of both Elizabeth's dau.,
Sarah, and of those of her brother Henry, Jr., and how and for whom they were
named, we have come to the inevitable conclusion that both Sarah & Henry were
indeed the children of Elizabeth (Howard) Ridgely, and that there never was

a wife of Col. Henry called Sarah! Nicholas R\dgely. after all never knew his
grandmother, she having died many years before his birth, and his father died

when he was only 5, and his grandfather, when he was but 10, There's just no

way he could have known who his grandmother was. We suspect that he assumed

her name was "Sarah", because his father's sister was called Sarah. He did

not intend to mislead, but he led us all a merry chase! It seems likely that

Col. Henry. ave been the son of Charles Ridgely and his mother may

have been called Sarah. I o . - o
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Besides Sarah and Henry, Jr., fssue of Col, Henry's first marriage, he had b
his second wife, Alice Skimer, Charles.  There was no ssue ot vt Fint ac)
last marriage, although Col. Ridgely seemed to think that Mary might be owith
Chi1d", when he made his wiil, and he made provisions for such 3 possisle
cpilg. However, there's no reason to think any such child was ever born, and

//the late Harry liright Newnan, in his, Nareen Duvall of ¥iddte Pleniation
fonttan of p. 46). went so'fir s to'say That Fary"s €1aTn of FrefTancy: nay

n "2 clever scheme to deceive her spouse an uire -
povsybeen 3 clever schene to deceive her spouse and Lo acauire s greats

Following, we shall give verbatim (with i

g, we sh ith permission), a most fnteresting and
{nformative article, by Mr. Richard T. Foose, which appeared in the igter
o8y Vol.,29, No. 1 issue’of The Maryland Ganealogical society's BULLETIN,
gntitled, "Alice Skinner and Elizabeth Read: Two Ridgley Wives Identified ...
but written before we discounted Nicholas' record of "Sarahe. .

arhe late liarny Mright Newran devoted a major part of volume three of his Amne
frungel Gentry to the three Ridgely families of Maryland, those founded by Roc
S inidgeTy Of St. Mary's City, which Tater became identified with “Hanpton:
Plantation in Baltinore County,’and 'White Wine and Claret' in present Howard
{ounty, and Col. Henry Ridgley'and his brother William, of Anne Arunde] Coun.
Yair nep w0 Spellings of the name may one day prove inportant in tracing
éc:izfa?lg:;e:eg(t: though the nane profably originated as Rugely!. (hore:
abit, we will. ClFoughout RS 3 Spellin
Vhich 15 gineaa 1y el STFOUSROUT €hTS-text,use-the Ridgely speling,

JRobert. signed his name 'Ridgely’, but William Ridgley and Charles, the son

L7 Of Lol. Hemry, signed it 'RidgTey’, as the name aldo appears on Charlec broth-

er Henry’s tombstone at St. Anne’s, Annapol i "Ridgely’

< Anne’s, Annapolis. But the 'Ridgely’ spelling has
prevailed, and is today used in reference to nembers of botn'fanilies. by o
e onovever, as the documents to be discussed in this article a1l relate
25 they ane? opd William Ridgley families, and witout exception spell the name
2 2 this version of the nane will be used throughout, unless referr-
ing to Robert Ridgely or his descendants. ¢ o

“Volume IIT of Anne runde] Gentry was published in 1979, and shortly thereaf-
Ler Newran discovered a previausTy unknown wife of Cor. Aemry Bioereys mirce
zh;:"i;. hginame. It must have been a source of considarable regret to Newman
foat this discovery came just too Tate to be included in his Ridgey vojume:
WS Seorca uas o BiLeor, Pl shed bosk, ‘of 1952, To MaryTang Fram - Overseos.

i is: The Baptist Church In Tiverton T0vonshire man:
Vished in 1907 at Tondor, Ty the Favtiet Daren fonmoecpeogsoovenehive] put-
Ipation of Newnan's papers at Charles County Comunity Colloge, 1t appesre
that this was brought to his attention by sumeone-with vhom Lo et L conces.
pondence, who had it from an Anerican of Skinner descent who had diScosared

Tt in the Library at Exeter while on a visit re bomecomre!

uThe Mistory states that the property where the Church was [and still is]

i sit-
hated vas originally in the possession of Aquilla Skinner, and was deedsd by
meig"is daughter Alice in 1666; that Alice emigrated to America, where she
i ied,Col. Henry Ridgley of Anne Arundel County in the Province of Maryland,

obtain recognition of his title to the
the property, as heir at law to his grand-
Tother. In this he succeeded, for in 1728, the History continvee. he doeaes
to 2 Thomas Dunsford for thirty seven pounds Storl ing.

oIn To Maryland From Overseas Newnan mistikenl
To 'y, referred to the Tady as "Anne
§§:??gr‘_’TWE 200 Rer place of birth as 'Collington', thaugh 1t seems tohase pon.
Church T orony cCording to notes written on Newnan's copy of the page from the
mention hstory mentioning Alice. These notes, in a hand which 15 nat Newnante
Few i enCrials to the Skinner family in the Church at Cullompton, whieh 1s
@ fewniles from Tiverton. There is no 'Collington: in Devonnire:

"There was an anbiguity i i
T Y, in this historical note that Newnan failed to recog-
nize. He assuned that'the Henry Ridgley who brought the Chancery sult wec

811

the son of Col. Henry's son Henry Ridgley, Jr. (1669-1700). But the Colonel
had two grandsons naned Henry. There was nothing in the Church History to in-
dicate whether it was Henry Ridgley of Henry, or Henry Ridgley of Charles.
(Col. Ridgley"s second son) who nas the grandson of A1 ice. Shisner.. Newan
died in 1983, apparently without ever having seen the original documents on
which the Church History's account of the matter was based.

“Thraugh the kindness of the Rev. Mr. Brian R. Pinches, A.L.B.C., Minister of
the Tiverton Baptist Church, the author has obtained coples of the docunents |/
by which Henry Ridgley proved his heirship. They show that it was Henry, the

son of Charles Ridgley, who was Alice Skinner's grandson, and not Henry of

Henry —

“These papers, which had been in the possession of the Tiverton Church for
over two and a half centuries, had only recently been deposited at the Pub~
Tic Records Office at Exeter by the Rev. Mr. Pinches. They consist of a Pe-
tition by lienry Ridgley to the Provincial Court of Chancery for the appoint-
ment of & Comission (consisting of five persons whose names he suggested) to
exanine the evidence proving him to be the heir at law of his grandnother, Al-
ice; the appointment of the Commission consisting of the suggested parties,
John Beale, Vachel Denton, Robert Gordon, Thomas Horthington, and Richard War-
field; and'the five depositions they took in evidance.

"Depositions were taken from Rachel Freeborne, Neale Clarke, Elizabeth Ridgley,
widow of Col. Henry's brother William, E]izabeth Ridgley, widow of Charles Rid:
gley of Col. Henry, all of Anne Arundel County, and Richard Duckett, of Prince
George's County. ~Beale, Denton and Gordon signed the returns to the Court;

it appears that Worthington and Harfield took no part in the investigation,
which required only that two of the Commissioners take testinony.

"As these depositions are of considerable genealogical interest, not solely
to Ridgley descendants, it seems appropriate to sumarize then here.

"RACHEL FREEBORNE,? aged eighty years or thereabouts, said that Alice Skinner
had come to Maryland about fifty six years previously, accompanied by Mary
Skinner (a near relation) from the County of Devon. They had come ~at the
instance and request of the Deponent's grandmother, Jane Puddington, who, be-
fore her marriage to George Puddington, had been the widow of a certain Edward
Roberts, Her grandnother had told her that within a year after her arrival,
and while she was 1iving with her aunt, the said Jane Puddington, Alice had
married Henry Ridgley of Anne Arundel County, who afterwards bore the title
of Colonel, by whom she had an only son, Charles, who later married in England
and who had a son, Henry Ridgley, at whose birth the deponent was present as
midwife.

“NEALE CLARKE, aged about sixty three, stated that he had heard that Henry
Ridgley was lawfully married to Alice Skinner, who, before her marriage lived
at the home of George Puddington of South River, Anne Arundel County, and that
they had a son Charles, who married in England and who had a son named Henry ,
who resided within a mile of the Deponent. Clarke recalled hearing that Alice
Skinner cane from the West of England, being deemed a West Country Woman'.

"ELIZABETH RIDGLEY, aged sixty five, widow of William Ridgley, confirmed that
Alice Skinner, while resideing with the Puddingtons, had married Henry Ridgley
and had a son, Charles, at whose birth the Deponent's mother had been midwife,
After a visit to England Charles had returned with a wife, and had had daugh-
ters [un-naned] and a son Henry, now about 24 years of age. She added that
she had heard Alice speak of an uncle 'Cornish' in the West of England.

UELIZABETH RIDGLEY, the widow of Charles Ridgley, about 56 years of age, said
that her husband had told her that his mother's maiden name was Alice Skinner,
and that she was born in the West of England. She had often heard her husband
refer to Col. Henry Ridgley as his father and had heard Col. Henry acknowledge
Charles as his son. Her husband had told her that he had an estate in Eng

Tand in right of his mother. A certain Captain Rock, a Ship master, had urged
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Charles Ridgley to attempt to recover th
is estate, but he had neg]
59 before 1S death. She had been narried to Charles Ridaley e Farion
of St Waryls fatheriithe, i the Cosntyof Suerey o the fuentyieicch of
, 1698, and that they had had daughters [again, umman
bty Rrdpte v, st shenty o e o SR

TFinally, RIGHRD DUCKETT, aged fifty five, stated that he had come to Mory-
Jamd sbadt 1652, as o seriant o four yeals, consigned to s, Henry idsley,
; K er his arrival he had a Conversation with the wi
o i st daring wnich She fa1d him that sh had been born 0 e et
of England. inen he told her that he had been born at Londor, but had visit:
ed her native tow, she asked 1 he knew any one naned skimer. there, a3 that
vas her maiden nan.  He told her mo, for his'stay wss short:.  He'no long.
O renenbered the nane of the place.’ She told hin that she had ' sonething of
re, m not mich the better for it at present

SR T i e g

Slie vas i thetonlchila i nestar i (v ingioyre e8] Voo sl T8

ock, who spoke with his Master's wife ab-

out her frfends and relatives in the et of England, uhich 1ed indteropote

that CapteiRocklves romichatparsfotihelCountryeol i M o) eidp vy
er Duckett's arrival, his Master had brought

o readzilesters anieninud e cond v Erunk - Thy era Fron er friends
, but he could not tes. nor

fron which the Tettors e wrigton, 0L T thelr tanes ror the places

"He had advised his Master that th
h ese letters might benefit hi
inp1ied Some right of ‘Charlet: mether In Ergtamds o Bl

sSeveral years later Charles vas sent to England, vhere he married.  Mhen he
Mot ;ather?su;::a:; :g;d gzcl:itc that h? had not tried to visit the place
M L was ‘so farr off', that he had no answer
Py R R
don, 13::§‘zsw:e;.‘woum do what he could. After having some daughters uy°:<s
e e ot S w1 Kl e
e FHEs g
called and known by the name of Henry Ridgley the son of the ssid Charles Rig-
Uenu;\ent had b:s:)’(x;?z‘:g :_Y 2;‘5 wife whose Maiden Surname was Skinner.' The
Bttt fodiior o famlv(Vy'.y arles' father as a Bookkeeper, and was 'intim-

o
The Regtstrar in Chancery, Richard Clagett, certified the docunents as true
Coples o the origfrsls, under the Great sedl of the Province, and John Deale
it ce as Notary to the transcript, on the sixteenth of

ng:;g;:: ﬁ:;“vgmringnie of the Ridgley/Ridgely families in the affairs of

Py antlirm Colontali inesttand theln mas] el comcct fons i ob el eading
s e posed, and still pose, problems. S

are QUTts poor Ty docimenied. and Biskaten radt{ons hove. ber perpetsotens

notably in th i 114
piy e Howard County family of William Ridgely of ‘White Wine and Cla-

f:r:?\sj ;;v::;t::fﬂ?cmems have added to our knowledge of the Anne Arundel
il by leenttivin two Ridgley wives, inclyding the "West Country Woman"
By it e it 12 ] e s il e
. e e e
Bt B T e R 0 s B
R i A 1 e e e
ot Bt s e s Sl e e
N e e N O
ther early records of Tiverton, they were not sent away during World War 11
JFor safekeeping » only to be destroyed by German bombing. And without them
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1"The mother of Henry Ridgley, Jr., eldest son of Col. Ridgley, was evident.
Ty he s Second wife, called 'Saraht'in the Bible entry referred to by Warfield
o page 77 of his Founders OF Amne Arundel And Howard Counties, (Baltinore,
1905)

2'Born Rachel Beard, daughter of Richard Deard. Through four marriages her
Zame was successively Clarke, Stimpson, Killburne, and Freeborne.

35 the nane inplies, the Cornish fanily originated in Cormall, but by the
$76h Century was heavily represented in Devonshire. It was armorfal, repre-
T Vi tations.  As Alice Skinner had an uncle of that name, and
e Puddington was. her aunt, it is possible that Jane's maiden nane was Coro
S o that Alice!s mothor was her sister, The Internationa] Genealogical
Thonx {161} of the Church of Latter-Day Safnts Tists the baptisn of an Alice
e b in 1605, and a Jane Cornish in 1606, at Tivertan, both daughters of
Richard Cornish.’

Venry Ridgley, Sr., first settled in A A. Co., Kd., and 1ived there untll ot
Jene 700, and sometine between then and 1705, he removed to P.G. Co, He may
e moved back and forth once or twice, as his 1705 deed, speaks of him 3s
T pmou frunde1 Cos", and a 1700 reference (both abstracted, infra), refers
1o vCape. Henry Ridgely being removed out of Prince George's County, nto

B e ey County® . "This Tast is particularly confusing to us, espectally
v uee of the rank "Capt.” The reference may have been to one of his two
vandsons by the name of Honry Ridgely, although we would think that both were
O ebty toy youny to have attained the rank of Capt., at this early date, and
P artyinty id not refer to his son Henry, since the Tatter was then deceas-
B hemy Y sr., vas both before this date, and after it, temed "Colonel”.

Although Henry almost invariable signed with his mark "HR', he apparently vas
A atbared.  Sea his entry infra, under date, Feb. 28, 1695/6, and also

P e The *11brary of books", 1isted anonst the inventory of his estate. He
T vod o hincelt in his will, as a "Merchant”.  Former biographers (who,
T e reveremce said he was born in 1625, in Devonshire, England), have sta-
e bt he became a merchant after his renoval to P.G. Co., from AR, Co-
o8 the deed of Sept. 10, 1798, infra, shows he wes Tiving then in A.A. Co-s
and e 15 ther spoken of as 3 gerchant.

G
Willian Ridgely, of A.A. Co., was a brother to Col. Henry, as shown by the ]
Tatterrs will, but to date no one has ever discovered the relationship, 1f anys |

|

e Wil4an and Henry, and the prominent Robert Ridgely, of St. Mary's
G ha." Some deqree of relationship is almost certain to have existed,
0t descendants of Robert intermarried with several of the same families
ith whom some of Henry's family vere also associated, and both Henry and
Robert mad sons naned “Charles” (Charles, of Robert, settled in proxinity
B et Henry, in P G. Co., and died there), and Robert had slso, 2 son

Willian.

4"Between 1650, when he came to Varyland
e he e1ained headrights, Henry Ridgley norried Elizabeth Howerd
Toatenten Liber 7, folfo 461). fer death is ot recorded, but his, daught-
e LN eved to have heen the child of his second wife (not by this

o ont *hnd we've never heard anyone else say thisl she naned hev only.
Gaughter, Ly her first marriage, Elizabethy presumably for her mother! ),
e T oTn a5 narly ac, Says TOE7, as she had two children and was
Tarrying a chird in 1690, at the death of her first hushand. - Col. Ridgley
o rr{ehis fourth wife, Hary, about 1695 and wos married to fer at his
i 1310, Consequant 1y, his marriage of about 21 years (C1672-C1694)
%o Mlice, was by five or six years his longest.t

. and 1664, when she vas "now his

Ve have been fascinated by the inventory of o, Henry's estate, taken af-
B e eceace.  While it obviously vas incomplete, as were a1l inventor-
e the time (we can aluays think of any nunber of items which we_know
T o e been included)s It is an exceptionally full one, and affords
o0 vather vivid picture of Col. Henry's home, since it 1ists the items

S
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by roore and out bufldings. He and his fanily appear to have lived rather con-
fortanly.
Our venerable late distant cousin, Mr. Harry Kright Newnan, in nis Pareen Du-
vall OF Middle Plantation, op. Cit., took an incident out of context [oiven
T FuTl, Tnfra), under date, Apr. 30, 1696, cancerning Col. Henry Ridgely, Sr.,
and referred to'hin a5 an “opportunist’. e take exception to Mr. Newnan's
opinion of Col. Kenry, and of his (2) wife, Mary (Stanton) Duvall, whom Prof .
Warfield (op. Cit., p. 106] referred to as, "an intelligent and attractive lady"
and whom Mrs. Richardson (op. cit., vol. 2, p. 96], called, "Lhis charming Mary".
We think the records which follow, speak for themsélves in'behalf of Col. Rid-
gely's character. If he was an opportunist in having married a well-endowed
young widou, then e was in very good company with nany of his neighiors! He

y

suspect that Mr. Newnan's real quarrel with Col. Ridgely had to do with the

fact that the Tatter was not 2 supporter of the Catholic regime of the Calvert

fanfly._Mr. Newnan s Somtines gone out of his way o Cast aspersions upon

the chardcters of any of the period whom he considered "non-conformists® or
dissenters”, including the noble Gov. William Stone.

The abstracted items concerning Henry Ridgely, Sr., which follow in chronolog-
ical order, indicate that he was quite proninent in county affairs for many
years. e rose fron "Captain of the ffoot", probably to full Colonel (since
his last reference to hinself, when he wishéd to be relieved of his comission,
was to the rank of "Col.”, and not of "Lt. Col."), and he served for years in
A.A. Co., as one of the Justices, and as a member of the Quorum, and after his
removal ‘to P.G. Co., was one of the vesirymen for St. Barnabas Church, Queen
Anne's Parish.

Col. Ridgely owned in excess of 3315 a. of land (this includes all Tand except
“Hoggneck” , and the "Proctar’s Mill" Tand, and the lot in London Town, A.A.
Co., for which we cannat Tocate deeds, warrants or patents; neither can we
Tocate deeds, warrants or patents. for "Ridgely & Tyler's Chance”, but we know
the, acreage here: or for "Ridgely's Lott", but suspect this last was the sane
as "Huntington Quarter"). fle still retaifed in excess of 2663 1/2 a. of land
at the time he made his will.
Henry, & on Mar. 7, 1699/1700, he deeded to Henry, Jr., 220 a. calied "Broone"s
200 3. of "Wardridde...adjoining to the abovesaid lond called Broome...15D a.
being part of a tract called Ridgely, Tying and being in Talbot Co."

June 26
1663

James Wardner and Henry Ridgely patentees of 600 a. called "Nardridge?,
adjoining land called "Broome”, formerly laid out for
[Land Office, Liber #5, ff. 355-57.]

Sept. 19 "Henry Ridley (sic) denands Land for transporting hinself which is

1664 entercd in Burles book and E1irabeth Hovard his wife dohn Hull,
Steven G111, Richard Ravens and Jone [oan] his Servants transported
Since One Thousand Six hundred fifty nine- WARRT dated the Nineteenth
of September One Thousand Six hundred Sixty Ffour ret xixih Harch 0
Next." [Ibid., Liber 47, f. 461.] 4 ﬁll,;
Jan. 24300 a. called "Ridgley", surveyed for Fenry Ridgley, in Kent co.,\” (17
J664/5  [Richardson, op. cit., vol. 1, p. 297.] b
Mg, 26 "OACILIUS & ¢ To a1l persons to whan these presents Shall cone gret-

ing in our Lord God everlasting now yee that wee for and in consid-
eracon That Henry R of this province planter hath due unto hin
three hundred dcres of Tand within this province for tran
hifiseTf E fzabeth Howard his wife John Hull Stephen Gi1l Rict
Ravensand Jone his Servantls] into this province here to nhabite
£ as-appears Upon Record. ,.[we] doe hereby grant unto hin the said Hen-
ry Ridley (sic) a parcei of Land (called Ridgly) lying in Talbott
County on the North side of Chester River near the head of a creek
caTTed Vorgans Creek beginning at a narked oke being the uper most
boundtree of the land laid out for Matthew Pason and Henry Harma
conteyning and now 1aid out for three hundred acres more or less.

Feb. 13
< 1665/6

oMoy
1665
7 1es9(2)

/Mov. 3
683

July 26
VAL

/
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175-6, W, of R., Annapolis.] [HOTE: Tatbot
Corc“uhich then included what is o Queen Ame Co, , lies directly
acrbss Cresapeake Bay From Anne AFinde ond vk formed in 1662
Sron Kent Co., which accounts for that reference in the survey..

[Patents, Liber 8, ff.

! ard-
Mardner sold to Henry Ridgely, his share of 600 8. of
s T Robert. Franklym, ono. Howard.  [Land Office, Liber
B £ 1.0

Henry Ridgely of “An Arundell Co.
2.

“, mentioned. [Archives, op. cit,
i 2, 5. 2 o,

N

"1 wolves head 200", Ditto, "006"; also,

ory R for
LD [ibid., vol. 64, pp. 321, 390.]

Janes Warner, for same, "0789".

Ty
ey Ricgely bought fron Richard Beard, 220 a. called “Broone", an
Confimed sy patent. Tland Office, Liver #16, . 22:3.]

[Archives,

Henry Ridgely mentioned as a member of the Petty Jury.
op. Cit., vol. 57, p. ST7.

"H. Ridgely, duror”. [1bid., vol. 66, p. 49.]

Wenry Ridgely and HiTlien Ridgely, durors. [1bid., bol. 51, p. 296.]

“Hen HR Ridgely & Richd. Cheiney, Senr", durors. [1bid., p. 267.]

15, %

Menry Ridgely, of A.A. Co., “Gentleman Justice". [Ibid., vol.
p. 253.]

Wenry Ridgely mentioned as Comissioner [dustice] of AA. Co.
Tibid., pp. 323-4.)

Henry Ridgely Tisted as Delegate for A.A. Co. [Harfield, op-
p. 40.]

“Henry Ridgely [1ives] upon the Ridge"...A.A. Co. [Archives, op. cit.,
vol. 15, pp. 323-0.]

“Mr. Ridgely..." mentioned. [Ibid., vol. 17, p. §1.]

Henry Ridgely, assessed. [Ibid., vol. 7, p. 208.]

; sale-
nry Ridgely, and Richd, Hi11, faned overseers in will of Jomn
d?r.yqf /\?A,ytc. [Cotton, op. Cit., vol. 1, p. 132.] [NVT(Z'JDZH
T iin e the” fathorin-Taw of Phi1ip floward, Henry Ridgely's bro-
fnctaw.]

"Henry Ridgely, Conissioner.
manage the building of the
p. 515.]

., anong those appointed to survey and .~
surthouse. [Archives, op. cit., vol. 7»

Hr. Henry Ridgely of A.A. e
tain Lott of Land numbered fourty nine & 1yi
of London in_the County of Anne Arundel...”
WR#2, f. 58.]

.. presentad his Certificate for "3 cer- -
Fhile & being in the towne
St Deeis, Libor

Henry Ridgely sold the abovementioned "Lott" to David Macklefrish. <
[1bid.]







